# CH \$640.00

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

| TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN

TRADEMARK RIGHTS

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date E		Entity Type
Ares Capital Corporation		I11/01/2010 I	Corporation-State: Maryland: MARYLAND

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Blacksmith Brands, Inc
Street Address:	90 North Broadway
City:	Irvington
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10533
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

# PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	3133893	JUST WHAT THEY NEED			
Registration Number:	3175025	GENTLE VAPORS			
Registration Number:	1293844	NASALCROM			
Registration Number:	2341492	NASALCROM			
Registration Number:	2511675	NASALCROM			
Registration Number:	3612911				
Registration Number:	3603031				
Registration Number:	3612912				
Registration Number:	2911609	PEDIA CARE			
Registration Number:	1445906	PEDIA CARE			
Registration Number:	3235057	PEDIACARE			
Registration Number:	2994365	PEDIA CARE. RECOMMENDED BY PEDIATRICIANS. TRUSTED BY MOMS.			
		TRADEMARK			

REEL: 004309 FRAME: 0049

900175518

Registration Number:	1599161	LUDEN'S
Registration Number:	1811404	LUDEN'S GREAT TASTING WILD CHERRY THROAT DROPS
Registration Number:	2890089	TRUSTED LUDEN'S CARE EVERYONE NEEDS A LITTLE TLC
Registration Number:	3555227	CONFIDENT CLEAN OF EFFERDENT
Registration Number:	728959	EFFERDENT
Registration Number:	1952935	EFFERDENT E
Registration Number:	1922788	EFFERDENT PLUS
Registration Number:	1964230	EFFERDENT PLUS E
Registration Number:	1964228	EFFERDENT PLUS
Registration Number:	945934	EFFER-GRIP
Registration Number:	3733466	THE BEST WAY TO STOP SUFFERING IS NEVER TO START
Serial Number:	77836031	BLACKSMITH BRANDS
Serial Number:	77626351	TRUSTED LUDEN'S CARE

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)756-9299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2127013345

Email: kai.goodwin@thomsonreuters.com
Correspondent Name: Cahill Gordon & Reindel LLP

Address Line 1: 80 Pine Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAI GOODWIN
Signature:	/KAI GOODWIN/
Date:	11/02/2010

# Total Attachments: 4

source=TM Release - Ares#page2.tif source=TM Release - Ares#page3.tif source=TM Release - Ares#page4.tif source=TM Release - Ares#page5.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK RIGHTS (this "Termination"), is dated as of November 1, 2010, and made by ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION, a Maryland corporation, located at 280 Park Avenue, 22nd Floor East, New York, NY 10017 ("Grantee") to BLACKSMITH BRANDS, INC, a Delaware Corporation ("Grantor"), located at 520 White Plains Road, Suite 500, Tarrytown, NY 10591.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights dated as of October 29, 2009, made by Grantor in favor of Grantee (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Grantor to Grantee in certain collateral, including the Trademarks (as hereinafter defined);

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded in the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 2, 2009, at Reel 4088 and Frame 0963 and on January 11, 2010, at Reel 4129 and Frame 0145; and

WHEREAS, Grantee now desires to terminate and release the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, Grantee hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions</u>. The term "Trademarks," as used herein, shall mean all of the Grantor's right, title and interest of every kind and nature as of the date hereof in all trademarks and trademark applications, including those listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> Grantee hereby terminates the Security Agreement and terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademarks and the goodwill associated therewith and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of Grantee in the Trademarks.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

A/73536143.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Grantee has caused this Termination to be executed by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

ARES CAPITAL CORPORATION,

a Maryland Corporation

By: \_\_\_\_

Title: Michael L. Smith Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule A

U.S. Trademark Applications and Registrations

Title	Serial No.	Reg. No.	Filing Date	Reg. Date	Reel/Frame
JUST WHAT THEY NEED	78/418,419	3,133,893	5/13/2004	8/22/2006	4088/0963
GENTLE VAPORS	78/486,266	3,175,025	9/20/2004	11/21/2006	4088/0963
NASALCROM	73/426,051	1,293,844	5/16/1983	9/11/1984	4088/0963
NASALCROM	75/753,022	2,341,492	7/14/1999	4/11/2000	4088/0963
NASALCROM	75/871,521	2,511,675	12/15/1999	11/27/2001	4088/0963
Design of a Child Sleeping at Night	77/062,199	3,612,911	12/12/2006	4/28/2009	4088/0963
Design of a Mother and Child	77/062,197	3,603,031	12/12/2006	4/7/2009	4088/0963
Design of a Mother and Infant	77/062,202	3,612,912	12/12/2006	4/28/2009	4088/0963
PEDIA CARE	78/136,456	2,911,609	6/18/2002	12/14/2004	4088/0963
PEDIA CARE	73/606,805	1,445,906	6/27/1986	7/7/1987	4088/0963
PEDIACARE	78/665,200	3,235,057	7/7/2005	4/24/2007	4088/0963
PEDIA CARE. RECOMMENDED BY PEDIATRICIANS. TRUSTED BY MOMS.	78/340,813	2,994,365	12/15/2003	9/13/2005	4088/0963
LUDEN'S	73/813,518	1,599,161	7/19/1989	6/5/1990	4088/0963
LUDEN'S GREAT TASTING WILD CHERRY THROAT DROPS and design	74/239,931	1,811,404	1/24/1992	12/14/1993	4088/0963
TRUSTED LUDEN'S CARE EVERYONE NEEDS A LITTLE TLC	78/125,056	2,890,089	4/30/2002	9/28/2004	4088/0963
CONFIDENT CLEAN OF EFFERDENT	78/472,503	3,555,227	8/24/2004	12/30/2008	4088/0963
EFFERDENT	72/119,333	0,728,959	5/4/1961	3/20/1962	4088/0963
EFFERDENT E and design	74/621,157	1,952,935	1/11/1995	1/30/1996	4088/0963
EFFERDENT PLUS	74/261,064	1,922,788	3/31/1992	9/26/1995	4088/0963
EFFERDENT PLUS E and design	74/672,214	1,964,230	5/10/1995	3/26/1996	4088/0963

A/73536143.2

EFFERDENT PLUS and design	74/671,940	1,964,228	5/10/1995	3/26/1996	4088/0963
EFFER-GRIP	72/395,280	0,945,934	6/18/1971	10/24/1972	4088/0963
BLACKSMITH BRANDS	77/836,031	None	9/28/2009	None	4088/0963
THE BEST WAY TO STOP SUFFERING IS NEVER TO START	77/638,656	3,733,466	12/23/2008	1/5/2010	4129/0145
TRUSTED LUDEN'S CARE	77/626,351	None	12/4/2008	None	4129/0145

A/73536143.2

**RECORDED: 11/02/2010**